## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		10/03/2007	plc:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bureau Van Dijk Editions Electroniques SA
Street Address:	rue Charles-Sturm 20, 1206
City:	Geneva
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Entity Type:	Societe Anonyme:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75365500	BVDEP
Serial Number:	76359656	BANKSCOPE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(212)225-3339 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-225-2000 Phone:

Email: egottheimer@cgsh.com

Correspondent Name: **Emily Gottheimer** One Liberty Plaza Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: suite 42

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10006

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

900089472

Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003640 FRAME: 0944

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Gottheimer
Signature:	/Emily Gottheimer/
Date:	10/16/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=Annex D#page1.tif source=Annex D#page2.tif source=Annex D#page3.tif source=Annex D#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003640 FRAME: 0945

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is granted on this **520** day of October, 2007, by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Security Agent (hereinafter, the "Security Agent") under the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland) (as defined below), to Bureau Van Dijk Editions Electroniques SA, a Societe Anonyme formed under the laws of Switzerland (the "Debtor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2004, the Security Agent and the Debtor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 24, 2005, at Reel/Frame 3013/0890 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland)</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland), Debtor granted to the Security Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including, without limitation, the trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A hereto (the Trademark Collateral including the trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A, hereinafter collectively the "Trademarks")

WHEREAS, the Security Agent wishes to release any and all security interests, and any other lien, it has in the Trademarks, and to re-assign all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademarks to the Debtor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- The Security Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges each security interest in the Trademarks that was granted to the Security Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland), and any and all other security interests or liens that the Security Agent or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Trademarks under the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland).
- 2. The Security Agent hereby re-assigns, transfers and sets over to Debtor all right, title and interest that the Security Agent and its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Trademark under the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Trademarks. The Security Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement (Switzerland) has been terminated.

- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Trademarks.
- 4. The Security Agent agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver to Debtor all such documents and/or instruments as reasonably requested by Debtor to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 5. This Release shall be binding upon the Security Agent's heirs, representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.
- 6. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, and all which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

D-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has entered into this Release on the date first written above.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

as Security Agent

By:

DARYL GAYLOR DIRECTOR Title:

D-3

÷

# Schedule A

Assignment Reel Frame: 3013/0890

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
I. BVDEP	75365500	2236563	4/6/1999
2. BANKSCOPE	76359656	2816113	2/24/2004

D-Sch A-1

**RECORDED: 10/16/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003640 FRAME: 0949